increase to Production expense and Finance costs in the Statement of Earnings, which
will be fully offset by an increase (decrease) in Defined benefit plan actuarial gains
(losses) in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.  Prior to this standard, the impact
of defined benefit plans on Net earnings included an interest cost on the obligation using
the discount rate (based on current bond yields), and a credit on the plan assets using
the expected rate of return (based on long term expected bond and equity returns).
Under the new standard, the credit on plan assets no longer recognizes the equity risk
premium and is based on the discount rate only.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements   46
Years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

 (Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)
____________________
4. Changes in accounting policy (continued):

The policy has been applied on a retrospective basis and comparative information has
been restated.  The following changes to historical financial statements have been made
to reflect the new policy:
  As previously
  Reported Adjustment Restated

For the year ended December 31, 2012
Statement of Earnings

Production costs   $ 758,893 $ 651 $ 759,544
Finance costs  6,324 117 6,441
Net loss  (8,706) (768) (9,474)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Defined benefit plan actuarial losses  (3,568) 768 (2,800)
Other comprehensive loss  (6,086) 768 (5,318)

Effective January 1, 2013, IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, replaced the fair value
measurement guidance contained in individual IFRSs with a single source of fair value
measurement guidance and established new requirements for fair value measurements
and disclosures.  The new standard is applied prospectively and will require more
extensive disclosure, but has no impact on the Company’s financial information.

5. Acquisitions:

On March 1, 2013, the Company concluded the acquisition of Rayonier Inc.’s Wood
Products Business (“Rayonier acquisition”) in Georgia, U.S. (“U.S. Southeast”) for